

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

CHAP. 234

322

#### Chapter 232

#### AN ACT Increasing Renewal Fee of Certificate to Practice Chiropractic.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 553, amended. The first sentence of section 553 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any person to whom a certificate has been granted under section 552 shall, on or before the first day of June of each year, pay to the secretary of the board a fee of \$5 \$10, upon payment of which said certificate shall be renewed for one year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 233

## AN ACT Relating to Definition of Agricultural Societies to Qualify for Stipend.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 7, § 62, sub-§ 2, amended.** Subsection 2 of section 62 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'2. Minimum of \$500 on premiums. A society which pays a minimum of 3000 \$500 on premiums, exclusive of those for horse and ox pulling contests. In the event a society has not qualified for the Stipend Fund at least once in the 3 previous years, said society shall not qualify for the Stipend Fund until it has paid \$500 in premiums, exclusive of those for horse and ox pulling contests, for 3 consecutive years;'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 234

#### AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Plumbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 3352, amended. The first sentence of section 3352 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The permit required by section 3351 shall be issued on the payment of a fee of not less more than 500 \$3 for each such permit but and in addition thereto not more than \$2 per fixture, up to a total of 5 fixtures; for over 5 fixtures not less than 20c and not more than 60c shall be charged for each additional fixture, as shall be determined by such ordinance or bylaw; 1/3 of the amount of such fees shall be paid through the Department of Health and Welfare to the Treasurer of State to be maintained as a permanent fund and used by the department for the carrying out of this subchapter.'

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1965**

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 3401, amended. The last sentence of section 3401 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The members of the board shall each be allowed the sum of \$70 \$20 per day and their necessary traveling expenses for actual attendance upon any examination of candidates for license and for any necessary hearings.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 3502, amended. Section 3502 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 3502. Examination

Each applicant for license shall present to the executive officer of the board on blanks furnished by the board, a written application for examination and license, containing such information as the board may require, accompanied by the fee provided for in sections 3503 and 3505. Examinations shall be in whole or in part in writing and shall be of a thorough and practical character, and the wiping of lead joints shall not be counted for more than 10% of the total examination points. They shall cover the theoretical and practical nature of plumbing and such branches thereof as the board may deem necessary.'

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 3503, amended. The first sentence of section 3503 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any person who has been licensed as a journeyman plumber for at least one year, or has had equivalent training in the armed services for at least one year or who has served as a licensed journeyman plumber or licensed master plumber in another state for at least one year shall, upon the payment of a fee of \$15, be entitled to examination and, if found qualified by a majority of the members of the board, shall be licensed as a master plumber and shall receive a certificate thereof under the seal of the board and with the signature of the executive officer, which shall state the facts and which must be publicly displayed at the principal place of business of said master plumber as long as said person continues in the business. Time served out of the State or in the armed services for less than one year as herein provided shall be creditable in completing the one-year requirement herein provided.'

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 3504, amended. Section 3504 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 3504. Renewal

All licenses issued shall expire on the last day of the calendar year in which issued, and they may be renewed thereafter for periods of one year without further examination on payment of a fee of \$20 \$40 for each year for a master plumber.'

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 32, § 3505, amended. The first sentence of section 3505 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any person who has been registered with the board for at least one year as an apprentice, or who has attended a school of plumbing for at least 6 months, or who has served as a registered or licensed apprentice in another state for at least one year shall, upon payment of a fee of \$3, be entitled to examination and, if

# 324COMPENSATION OF REPORTERS, PROBATE COURTCHAP. 235PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

found qualified by a majority of the members of the board, shall be licensed as a journeyman plumber and shall receive a certificate thereof under the seal of the board and with the signature of the executive officer, which shall state the facts, and which shall be carried on the person and displayed at any time upon request. Time served out of the State or in the armed services for less than one year as herein provided shall be creditable in completing the one-year requirement herein provided.'

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 32, § 3505-A, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3505-A, to read as follows:

#### '§ 3505-A. Apprentice

Each apprentice shall be registered with the board within 10 days after starting an apprenticeship on the payment of a registration fee of \$1, and after serving an apprenticeship of not less than one year from date of registration shall be eligible for examination as a journeyman plumber at the next examination held by the board.'

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 32, § 3506, amended. Section 3506 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 3506. Renewal

All licenses issued shall expire on the last day of the calendar year in which issued, and they may be renewed thereafter for periods of one year without further examination on payment of a fee of \$3 \$6 for each year for a journeyman plumber.'

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 32, § 3507, amended. Section 3507 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 3507. Corporations and partnerships

The board may issue its license to corporations and partnerships engaged in the plumbing business and applying therefor, **on payment of a fee of \$40**, provided one or more officers or employees of any such corporation directly in charge of the business affairs of such corporation, or the members of such partnership directly in charge of the business affairs, apply for the examinations and satisfy the board of their qualifications as master plumbers.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 235

#### AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Reporters in Probate Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 18, § 557, amended.** The first paragraph of section 557 of Title 18 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: